Nicholson’s� actual� financial� position� or� results.� It�may� not,
therefore,� give� a� true� picture� of�Crest�Nicholson’s� financial
position�or�results�nor�is�it�indicative�of�the�results�that�may,�or
may�not,�be�expected�to�be�achieved�in�the�future.�The�pro�forma
information�has�been�prepared�for�illustrative�purposes�only�in
accordance�with�Annex�II�of�the�Prospectus�Directive�Regulation.

   Consolidated
   net assets of   Adjustment   Adjustments
   the Group as at   for   for
   31 October   December   application
   2012   Refinancing   of proceeds   Pro forma
   Note 1   Note 2   Note 3   Note 4
   £m   £m   £m   £m
Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible�assets�������������������������������������29.0 ��������������������������������������������������������29.0
Property,�plant�and�equipment�����������������2.2 ����������������������������������������������������������2.2
Investments ����������������������������������������������2.9 ����������������������������������������������������������2.9
Available�for�sale�assets�������������������������31.1 ��������������������������������������������������������31.1
Deferred�tax�assets���������������������������������74.9 ��������������������������������������������������������74.9
������������������������������������������������������––––––––������––––––––������––––––––���––––––––
�������������������������������������������������������������140.1 ��������������������–��������������������–����������140.1
������������������������������������������������������––––––––������––––––––������––––––––���––––––––
Current assets
Inventories��������������������������������������������469.4 ������������������������������������������������������474.4
Trade�and�other�receivables �������������������41.5 ��������������������������������������������������������36.5
Cash�and�cash�equivalents �������������������150.1��������������(27.0) ������������������–����������123.1
������������������������������������������������������––––––––������––––––––������––––––––���––––––––
Total Current Assets ��������������������������661.0��������������(27.0) ������������������–����������634.0������������������������������������������������������––––––––������––––––––������––––––––���––––––––
Total assets������������������������������������������801.1��������������(27.0) ������������������–����������774.1������������������������������������������������������––––––––������––––––––������––––––––���––––––––

Selected pro forma
financial information

10

   Consolidated
   net assets of   Adjustment   Adjustments
   the Group as at   for   for
   31 October   December   application
   2012   Refinancing   of proceeds   Pro forma
   Note 1   Note 2   Note 3   Note 4
   £m   £m   £m   £m
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Interest�bearing�

loans�and�borrowings ���������������������(176.1)��������������27.0���������������50.1 ����������(99.0)
Trade�and�other�payables����������������������(34.8)������������������������������������������������������(34.8)
Retirement�benefit�obligations �������������(29.9)������������������������������������������������������(29.9)
Provisions �����������������������������������������������(7.1)��������������������������������������������������������(7.1)
������������������������������������������������������––––––––������––––––––������––––––––���––––––––
������������������������������������������������������������(247.9)��������������27.0���������������50.1 ��������(170.8)
������������������������������������������������������––––––––������––––––––������––––––––���––––––––

[…]

expected to be achieved in the future. The pro forma information has been prepared for illustrative purposes
only in accordance with Annex II of the Prospectus Directive Regulation.

2.   Unaudited pro forma financial information

   Consolidated
   net assets of
   the Group as   Adjustment   Adjustments
   at 31 October   for December   for application
   2012   Refinancing   of proceeds   Pro forma
   Note 1   Note 2   Note 3   Note 4
   £m   £m   £m   £m

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets   29.0   29.0
Property, plant and equipment   2.2   2.2
Investments   2.9   2.9
Available for sale assets   31.1   31.1
Deferred tax assets   74.9   74.9
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
   140.1   –   –   140.1
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Current assets
Inventories   469.4   474.4
Trade and other receivables   41.5   36.5
Cash and cash equivalents   150.1   (27.0)   –   123.1
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total Current Assets   661.0   (27.0)   –   634.0
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total assets   801.1   (27.0)   –   774.1
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Interest bearing loans and borrowings   (176.1)   27.0   50.1   (99.0)
Trade and other payables   (34.8)   (34.8)
Retirement benefit obligations   (29.9)   (29.9)
Provisions   (7.1)   (7.1)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
   (247.9)   27.0   50.1   (170.8)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

PR(II)1

PR(II)2

PR(II)4

PR(I)20.2

PR(II)3

PR(II)5

PR(II)6

126

   Consolidated
   net assets of
   the Group as   Adjustment   Adjustments
   at 31 October   for December   for application